Hablel
Withdraow on 10/16/13
7-0 (Volon + Mayerabsect)

#### **ORDINANCE 13-09**

# TO AMEND TITLE 15 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

- Re: Amending Schedules A and B of BMC 15.12.010 to Authorize a Multi-Way Stop at the Intersection of Moores Pike and Olcott Boulevard

WHEREAS, residents presented a petition to, and commented at, the January 23, 2013 Traffic

Commission in support of installing a multi-way stop at the intersection of Moores

Pike and Olcott Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, after considering comments from the public, a report from the Engineering

Department, and discussing the matter, the Traffic Commission denied the request by

a vote of 2 - 4; and

WHEREAS, at the request of some residents, Councilmember Rollo has agreed to sponsor an

ordinance authorizing this multi-way stop;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION 1. Section 15.12.010 Schedule A shall be amended to delete the following:

### STOP INTERSECTIONS

Traffic on

Shall Stop for Traffic on

Olcott Boulevard

Moores Pike

SECTION 2. Section 15.12.010 Schedule B shall be amended to add the following:

#### MULTI-STOP INTERSECTIONS

Moores Pike & Olcott Boulevard

3-Way

SECTION 3. If any section, sentence or provision of this ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances shall be declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any of the other sections, sentences, provisions, or applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington and approval of the Mayor.

PA	(SS)	ED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this	5
da	y of	, 2013.	
		A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	

DARRYL NEHER, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of day of, 2013.	Bloomington, Mo	onroe County, Indiana, upon this
REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington		
SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this	day of	, 2013.
		MARK KRUZAN, Mayor City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This ordinance is sponsored by Councilmember Rollo and brings forward a request from residents of Hyde Park and nearby areas to authorize a multi-way stop at the intersection of Moores Pike and Olcott Boulevard.